

NO. A10-1740

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

American Bank of St. Paul, successor in interest to
2700 East Lake Street, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

City of Minneapolis,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT
AMERICAN BANK OF ST. PAUL**

ANASTASI & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Garth G. Gavenda (#310918)
T. Chris Stewart (#152316)
14985 – 60th Street North
Stillwater, MN 55082
(651) 439-2951

*Attorneys for Appellant
American Bank of St. Paul*

MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY
Robin H. Hennessy (#294676)
Sara J. Lathrop (#310232)
350 South Fifth Street, Suite 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 672-2072

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 19

LEGAL ARGUMENT20

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING THE INCORRECT
 LEGAL STANDARD TO DETERMINE IF THE ASSESSMENT
 INCREASED THE MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY IN AT
 LEAST THE AMOUNT OF THE COST ASSESSMENT.....20

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE
 ASSESSMENT DID NOT EXCEED THE SPECIAL BENEFIT TO THE
 PROPERTY.....23

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT
 APPELLANT DID NOT INTRODUCE COMPETENT EVIDENCE
 THAT THE ASSESSMENT WAS ACTUALLY GREATER THAN THE
 BENEFIT27

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING RESPONDENT TO
 INTRODUCE THE TESTIMONY OF UNDISCLOSED WITNESSES...32

 A. The District Court erred in allowing Respondent to call witnesses and,
 in particular, an expert witness, who was not previously disclosed to
 Appellant.....32

 B. The District Court erred in allowing Respondent to call witnesses and,
 in particular, an expert witness, despite Respondent’s failure to provide
 meaningful responses to Appellant’s Discovery Requests, including
 expert interrogatories.....33

1. Respondent wholly failed to provide responses to Appellant's Discovery Responses, with respect to the alleged value of the benefit and/or improvement to the Property derived from the abandonment of the Areaway.....33
2. Respondent wholly failed to provide responses to Appellant's Discovery Requests, with respect to the witnesses and any expert witnesses Respondent intended to call at the trial of this matter.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Alpha Real Estate Co. of Rochester v. Delta Dental Plan of Minn.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 303, 311 (Minn. 2003).....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bemidji</i> , 295 N.W.2d 555, (Minn.1980).....	22
<i>Bondy v. Allen</i> , 635 N.W.2d 244, (Minn. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Buettner v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 277 N.W.2d 199, 203 (Minn.1979).....	24
<i>Buzick v. City of Blaine</i> , 505 N.W.2d 51, (Minn.1993).....	22
<i>Carlson-Lang Realty Co. v. City of Windom</i> 307 Minn. 368, 240 N.W.2d 517 (Minn.1976).....	10, 19, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>City of St. Louis Park v. Engell</i> , 283 Minn. 309, 168 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1969).....	21
<i>Continental Sales & Equip. v. Town of Stuntz</i> , 257 N.W.2d 546, 551 (Minn.1977).....	22
<i>Dennie v. Metropolitan Medical Center</i> , 387 N.W.2d 401, (Minn. 1986).....	36
<i>Don Kral, Inc. v. Lindstrom</i> , 286 Minn. 37; 173 N.W.2d 921, (Minn. 1970).....	20
<i>Dosedel v. City of Ham Lake</i> , 414 N.W.2d 751 (Minn.App.1987).....	19, 25
<i>Downtown Development Project, Marshall City Council Resolution No. 57 v. City of Marshall</i> , 281 N.W.2d 161 (Minn. 1979).....	21
<i>Frost-Benco Electric Association v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	20

<i>Gross v. Victoria Station Farms, Inc.,</i> 578 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1998).....	20
<i>Hass v. Harris,</i> 347 N.W.2d 838, (Minn.App.1984).....	20
<i>In Re Assessment for Paving Concord Street, St. Paul,</i> 148 Minn. 329, 181 N.W. 859, (Minn. 1921).....	19
<i>In re Appeals by Am. Oil Co. v. City of St. Cloud,</i> 295 Minn. 428, 206 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 1973).....	22
<i>In re Collier,</i> 726 N.W.2d 328, (Minn. 1997).....	20
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.,</i> 367 N.W.2d 476 (Minn. 1985).....	20
<i>Krech v. Erdman,</i> 305 Minn. 215, 233 N.W.2d 555 (Minn. 1975).....	32
<i>Kroning v. State Farm Automobile Insurance Company,</i> 567 N.W.2d 42, (Minn. 1997).....	20
<i>Nyquist v. Town of Center,</i> 251 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1977).....	21, 25
<i>Phelps v. Blomberg Roseville Clinic,</i> 253 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1977).....	32
<i>Tri-State Land Co. v. City of Shoreview,</i> 290 N.W.2d 775, (Minn.1980).....	10
21, 30	
<i>Twin City Hide v. Transamerica Insurance Co.,</i> 358 N.W.2d 90, (Minn.App.1984).....	19
 <u>MINNESOTA STATUTES</u>	
Minn.Stat. § 429.051.....	21
Minn.R.Civ.P. 26.02.....	35
Minneapolis Code of Ordinances Chapter 95.....	4
